

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC10-694

JOHN K. VREELAND, Administrator Ad
Litem for the Estate of JOSE MARTINEZ, and
the personal representative of the Estate of
JOSE MARTINEZ, deceased,

Petitioner,

vs.

AEROLEASE OF AMERICA, INC.,

Respondent.

On Discretionary Review from the District Court of
Appeal of Florida, Second District

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

WAGNER, VAUGHAN & McLAUGHLIN, P.A.
601 Bayshore Blvd., Suite 910
Tampa, FL 33606

-and-

PODHURST ORSECK, P.A.
25 West Flagler Street, Suite 800
Miami, Florida 33130
(305) 358-2800 / Fax (305) 358-2382

By: JOEL D. EATON
Fla. Bar No. 203513

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
II. ISSUE ON REVIEW	4
WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT FLORIDA’S “DANGEROUS INSTRUMENTALITY DOCTRINE,” WHICH IMPOSES VICARIOUS LIABILITY UPON AIRCRAFT OWNERS FOR NEGLIGENT OPERATION OF AN AIRCRAFT, IS PREEMPTED BY FEDERAL LAW AND THEREFORE UNENFORCEABLE.	
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
IV. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Florida’s “dangerous instrumentality doctrine.”.....	4
B. The federal statute and its legislative history.	8
C. The decisional law.....	18
D. Resolution of the issue.	24
V. CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 129 S. Ct. 538 (2008)	25
<i>Coleman v. Windham</i> , 2005 WL 1793907 (R.I. Super. 2005).....	19
<i>Enterprise Leasing Co. v. Almon</i> , 559 So. 2d 214 (Fla. 1990).....	7
<i>Esheva v. Siberia Airlines</i> , 499 F. Supp. 2d 493 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	22
<i>Finley v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989)	16
<i>Fleming v. Alter</i> , 69 So. 2d 185 (Fla. 1954).....	5
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Products Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957)	16
<i>Grain Dealers Nat. Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Harrison</i> , 190 F.2d 726 (5th Cir. 1951).....	7, 8
<i>In Re: Lawrence W. Inlow Accident Litigation</i> , 2001 WL. 331625 (S.D. Ind. 2001).....	22
<i>Lee v. CSX Transportation Inc.</i> , 958 So. 2d 578 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)	9, 25
<i>Lockwood v. Astronautics Flying Club, Inc.</i> , 437 F.2d 437 (5th Cir. 1971).....	11

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
<i>Lynch v. Walker</i> , 159 Fla. 188, 31 So. 2d 268 (1947).....	5
<i>Mangini v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 2005 WL. 3624483 (Conn. Super. 2005).....	23
<i>Matei v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 35 F.3d 1142 (7th Cir. 1994).....	19, 20, 22
<i>McCord v. Dixie Aviation Corp.</i> , 450 F.2d 1129 (10th Cir. 1971).....	11
<i>Meister v. Fisher</i> , 462 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1984).....	6-7
<i>Michlek v. Shumate</i> , 524 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 1988).....	5
<i>Orefice v. Albert</i> , 237 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 1970).....	3, 7, 8, 28
<i>Public Health Trust of Dade County, Fla. v. Lake Aircraft, Inc.</i> , 992 F.2d 291 (11th Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Retzler v. Pratt & Whitney Co.</i> , 309 Ill. App. 3d 906, 723 N.E.2d 345, 243 Ill. De c. 313 (1999).....	19
<i>Rogers v. Ray Gardner Flying Service, Inc.</i> , 435 F.2d 1389 (5th Cir. 1970).....	10, 11, 21, 22
<i>Roth v. Old Republic Insurance Co.</i> , 269 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 1972).....	6

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
<i>Sanz v. Renton Aviation, Inc.</i> , 511 F.2d 1027 (9th Cir. 1975).....	11
<i>Sexton v. Ryder Truck Rental, Inc.</i> 413 Mich. 406, 320 N.W.2d 843 (1982).....	18
<i>Southern Cotton Oil Co. v. Anderson</i> , 80 Fla. 441, 86 So. 629 (1920).....	4
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	25
<i>Storie v. Southfield Leasing, Inc.</i> , 90 Mich. App. 612, 282 N.W.2d 417 (1979), <i>aff'd sub nom. Sexton v. Ryder Truck Rental, Inc.</i> , 413 Mich. 406, 320 N.W.2d 843 (1982).....	18
<i>Susco Car Rental System of Florida v. Leonard</i> , 112 So. 2d 832 (Fla. 1959).....	5, 6
<i>Tidewater Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 151 (1972)	16
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009)	23

AUTHORITIES

49 U.S.C. §1301(26).....	9, 11, 21, 27
49 U.S.C. §1404.....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. §1506.....	15, 18, 27

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
49 U.S.C. §40120(c)	18, 25
49 U.S.C. §44112.....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 103-272 (1994).....	15, 17
§1(26) of the Civil Aeronautics Act	12
Del. Code Ann. tit. 2, §306.....	13
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. §263-6.....	13
N.J. Stat. Ann. §6:2-8	13
S.C. Code Ann. §55-3-70	13
§5 of the Uniform Aeronautics Act	11-12, 26
§6 of the Uniform Aeronautics Act	13, 26
H.R. Rep. 80-2091, 1948 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1836, 1948 WL 1816	3, 10
H. Rep. No. 103-180, 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 818	16, 17
Annotation, 11 A.L.R. Fed. 901 (1972)	9
